mn City of Naperville Napervle, L 60540
Naperville

Legislation Text

File #: 21-0681, Version: 1

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Bid 21-190, 5" Avenue Bridge over Cress Creek, to MYS, Incorporated, for an
amount not to exceed $138,330.50, plus a 5% contingency

DEPARTMENT:  Transportation, Engineering and Development

SUBMITTED BY: William J. Novack, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:

5" Avenue carries one lane of traffic in each direction and is a neighborhood connector roadway
under the jurisdiction of the City of Naperville. General features of the surrounding area are adjacent
residential housing, a forest preserve, and a fire station.

The 5th Avenue Bridge was originally constructed in 1980 and consists of a single span structure with
an overall length of 18 feet 6 inches.

The bridge was inspected by City staff in September 2018 and again one month later in October.
Based on the findings, staff recommended a follow-up load rating inspection and calculation be
conducted. Staff concluded that the superstructure of the 5" Avenue Bridge should be replaced and,
due to its deteriorating condition, the bridge has since been load posted allowing only certain
weighted vehicles to traverse as well as put on a six-month inspection schedule.

DISCUSSION:
Advertisement Date: 05/04/2021 Notices Sent: 111
Opening Date: 05/19/2021 Planholders: 20

Proposals Received: 9

Bids were received from the following vendors:

Vendor Name Proposed Cost
MYS Incorporated $138,330.50
PT Ferro Construction $181,307.60
Herlihy Mid-Continent Company $184,989.00
Alliance Contractors, Incorporated $205,135.30

City of Naperville Page 1 of 2 Printed on 12/16/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-0681, Version: 1

Engineer’s Estimate $206,300.00
Baumgartner Construction, Incorporated $211,862.00
Lorig Construction Company $220,623.35
Copenhaver Construction $284,493.10
Areatha Construction Company, Incorporated [$333,969.30
D Construction $334,595.00

The low bid is 24% lower than next lowest bidder and significantly lower than the engineer’s estimate.
The low bidder is on the lllinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) prequalified list of contractors to
perform all work within the contract. Staff contacted the bidder and confirmed they can perform the
identified work for the amount bid.

The completion date of this project is 8/19/2021.

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP #: BR033

5" Avenue Bridge is expensed to the Infrastructure account listed below. This work is related to
BR033, 5" Avenue Bridge Improvement, of which $200,000 was budgeted for in 2021. The
requested award is within the budgeted amount for this expense.

Account Number Fund Description Total Budget Amount
30282300-551502 Bond Fund $9,243,000

*Per Council directive, contingency on construction projects is set at 3% on projects over $500,000
and 5% on projects under $500,000.

City of Naperville Page 2 of 2 Printed on 12/16/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

